
The Warburtons of
Garryhinch

Ray Warburton 
 
 

Last Updated: 20th January 2012



Table of Contents

Produced by Legacy on 21 Jan 2012

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .The Descendants of Richard Warburton of Dublin 1

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Descendants of Richard Warburton 9

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    First Generation 9

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    Second Generation 9

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    Third Generation 10

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    Fourth Generation 11

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    Fifth Generation 12

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    Sixth Generation 14

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    Seventh Generation 16

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    Eighth Generation 22

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    Ninth Generation 27

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    Tenth Generation 28

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Name Index 29





The Descendants of Richard Warburton of Dublin 1

Produced by Legacy on 21 Jan 2012

1-Richard Warburton

+Elizabeth L'Estrange

2-Richard Warburton b. Abt 1637, d. Feb 1717, Garryhinch, Queen's County, Ireland

+Unknown

3-Richard Warburton b. Abt 1664, King's County, Ireland, d. Jan 1715, Garryhinch, Queen's County, Ireland

+Elizabeth Pigott

4-Richard Warburton b. 6 Dec 1696, d. Nov 1771

4-John Warburton

4-George Warburton

+Jane Le Hunte

5-John Warburton d. 1806

+Martha Benson

6-Richard Warburton b. 1778, d. 15 Jul 1853, Garryhinch, Queen's County, Ireland

+Anne Kemmis b. 12 Oct 1775, d. , Garryhinch, Queen's County, Ireland

7-John Warburton d. 1839, (Pere La Chaise Cemetery, Paris)

7-Thomas Warburton

7-Anne Warburton b. Abt 1802

7-Richard Warburton b. Mar 1804, d. Nov 1862, Florence, Italy

+Mary Ellinor Kelly b. 1824, d. 14 Nov 1862, Florence, Italy

8-Richard Warburton b. 1846

+Georgina Wilhelmina Henrietta Hutchinson d. 1891

9-Jessie Georgina Hutchinson Warburton

+H Goldsmith Whitton

9-Mary Ann Warburton d. 1871

9-Richard Hutchinson Dutton John Warburton b. 1877, d. 1894

+Bridget Mary McNamara

8-Catherine Janette Warburton

+Charles Lockhart Hamilton d. 1874

+Crosbie Barton

8-Ellinor Mary Ann Warburton b. 1850, Garryhinch, Queen's County, Ireland, d. 3 Jan 1923

+James Hill Poe Jp Ma

8-Jessie Isabelle Warburton

+Judge  Madden

8-Frances Sophia Warburton

+Robert Fannin Olphert

8-Hugh Dutton Warburton b. 1862

+Ethel-Louisa Alberta Williams

8-Ada Blanche Warburton

+Henry Walter Trench

8-Maud Alyne Warburton

7-George Warburton b. 1805



The Descendants of Richard Warburton of Dublin 2

Produced by Legacy on 21 Jan 2012

+Toole  (see George Warburton on page 1)

7-William Warburton b. 22 Oct 1806, d. 3 May 1900

+Emma Margaret Stovin

8-Richard Stovin Warburton b. 28 Feb 1836

+Rosa Leeson

9-Stovin Warburton

8-Joseph William Warburton b. 2 Apr 1837, d. 1891

+Frances Isabella Anne King b. Abt 1841, Germany, d. Bef 1891

9-Florence Beatrice Warburton b. 1863, Kensington, Middlesex

9-Emma Frances Warburton b. 1865, Kensington, Middlesex

9-Augusta Maye Warburton b. 1867, Kensington, Middlesex

9-Evelyn Mary Warburton b. 1869, Kensington, Middlesex

9-Norah Muriel Warburton b. 1874, Kensington, Middlesex

9-William Francis H Warburton b. 1879

8-Frederick Tynte Warburton b. 22 Mar 1839

8-Emma Lydia Warburton d. 2 Jun 1864

+Emily Bland

7-Peter Warburton b. 1807

7-Henry Warburton b. Abt 1809, d. Aug 1883

+Elizabeth Susan Hume

8-Richard Warburton

8-John Crofton Warburton

8-Henry Hume Warburton b. 21 May 1861, Ireland

+Agnes E Potts b. 31 Oct 1873, England

9-Beatrice Victoria Warburton b. 8 Sep 1892, British Colombia

9-Henry Egerton Warburton b. 31 Oct 1893, British Colombia

+Lillian Maude Scrase b. 12 Jun 1895, Manitoba, Canada

8-Anne Louisa Warburton

8-Elizabeth Susan Warburton

8-Harriett Margaret Warburton d. Aug 1887

8-Mary Emma Warburton

+Charles Phibbs

8-Sarah Ann Warburton

8-Martha Isabella Warburton

8-Henrietta Maria Warburton

7-James Warburton b. 25 Nov 1810, Garryhinch, Queen's County, Ireland, d. 21 Feb 1892, Charlottetown,
Prince Edward Island, Canada

+Martha Compton Green b. 23 Feb 1815, Prince Edward Island, d. 3 Jul 1890, Milford Cottage, West Royalty,
Prince Edward Island, Canada

8-Mary Elizabeth Warburton b. 1838, d. 1911

+John Clark

8-William Pleace Warburton b. 17 Aug 1843, Prince Edward Island

+Harriet Emily Melville



The Descendants of Richard Warburton of Dublin 3

Produced by Legacy on 21 Jan 2012

9-William Melville Warburton b. 7 Jun 1877, India

+Muriel Henderson

9-Philip Bannerman Warburton b. 1 Dec 1878, West Bengal, India

9-Margaret Harriet Warburton b. 3 Feb 1882, Jullunder, Punjab, India

+Sir James Roberts

8-Ann Warburton b. 17 Oct 1845, Prince Edward Island, d. 5 Sep 1931, Prince Edward Island

+Robert Bruce Stewart b. 6 Dec 1842, Prince Edward Island, d. 12 Mar 1897, Prince Edward Island

8-Martha Warburton b. 24 Jan 1848, Prince Edward Island, d. 24 Dec 1855, Prince Edward Island

8-George Arthur Warburton b. 28 Mar 1850, Prince Edward Island, d. 19 Feb 1930, Victoria, British
Colombia

+Augusta Maud Comber b. Abt 1863, Assam, India, d. 13 Apr 1899, Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island,
Canada

9-Mary Warburton b. 16 Oct 1882, d. 1975

+Richard Watson

9-James A Warburton b. 1883, d. 1885

9-Richard Egerton Warburton b. 31 Oct 1887, Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, Canada, d. 6 Apr
1916, France

9-Hugh Cautley Warburton b. 30 Jul 1889, Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, Canada, d. 1917, At
Sea

9-Charles Augustus Warburton b. 1890, Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, Canada, d. 23 Jul 1896,
Belleview, Prince Edward Island, Canada

9-George Patrick Warburton b. 5 Mar 1899, Prince Edward Island, d. 12 Mar 1979, Powell River,
British Colombia

9-Warburton

+Helen Amelia Jarvis b. Abt 1863, Prince Edward Island, d. 19 Jan 1937, Charlottetown, Prince Edward
Island, Canada

8-Alexander Bannerman Warburton b. 5 Apr 1852, Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, Canada, d. 14
Jan 1929, Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, Canada

+Helen Margaret Davies b. 18 Oct 1854, Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, Canada, d. 22 Jul 1884,
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, Canada

+Isabel Cogswell Longworth b. 11 Jul 1859, Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, Canada, d. 28 Nov
1945, St John, New Brunswick, Canada

9-Norah Francis Warburton b. 21 Nov 1895, Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, Canada, d. 2 May
1985, St John, New Brunswick, Canada

+Alban Frederick Bate b. 12 May 1893, Chrysler, Ontario, Canada, d. 24 Jul 1986, St John, New
Brunswick, Canada

9-Constance Elizabeth Warburton b. 28 Jan 1898, Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, Canada, d. 9
Feb 1983

+John Charles F Holroyd b. , Prince Edward Island

9-Olga Isabel Warburton b. 30 Jun 1899, Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, Canada, d. 8 May 1987

8-James Warburton b. 30 Jun 1855, Woodbrook, Prince Edward Island, Canada, d. 9 Feb 1928, Montreal,
Quebec, Canada

+Louisa Margaretta Hobkirk b. 25 Jan 1856, Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, Canada, d. 3 Jan 1914,
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, Canada

9-Helen Martha Warburton b. 12 Jul 1888, Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, Canada, d. After
1978

+Alfred Clench Blackmore b. 2 Apr 1888, Mexico

9-William Eric Warburton b. 1 Mar 1893, Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, Canada, d. 29 Mar
1959, Richmond, British Colombia, Canada

+Maisie



The Descendants of Richard Warburton of Dublin 4

Produced by Legacy on 21 Jan 2012

+Alla  (see William Eric Warburton on page 3)

9-James Arthur Warburton b. 1 Jun 1890, Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, Canada, d. 1982

+Dorothy Louise Webb d. 13 Feb 1983, Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, Canada

10-James Arthur Warburton b. 11 Feb 1920, Minas DE Rio Tinto, Plevinda DE Huelva, Spain, d. 3
Nov 1971, Ottawa, Ontario, Canada

+Audrey Mary Porter

10-Hugh Webb Warburton

+Marjorie Stain Bunbury

10-Mabel Margarita Warburton

+Earnest Edward Johnson

10-Sheila Perley Warburton b. 23 Jul 1927, La Jugue, Quebec, Canada, d. 3 Jul 1932, La Jugue,
Quebec, Canada

7-Robert Warburton b. 8 Mar 1812, d. 10 Nov 1863, Peshawar, India

+Shah Jahan Begum b. Abt 1813, d. Abt 1866

8-John Paul Warburton b. 28 Aug 1840, Kabul, Afghanistan, d. 21 Oct 1919, Kasauli, Punjab

+Mary Ann Meakins b. 23 Sep 1839, Cawnpore, India, d. After Mar 1889, Amritsar, Punjab

9-Robert Paul Warburton b. 19 Apr 1865, Ludhiana, Punjab

+Ida Louisa Ives b. 25 Jul 1871, Hissar, India

10-Julian Durani Ives Mclean Warburton b. 14 Oct 1894, d. 6 Apr 1936, Karnal, India

+Lucy Agnes Marie

11-Pamela Durani Warburton b. 13 Feb 1936

10-Louise Warburton

9-Arthur Warburton d. , Bexhill, Surry

+Molly Macfarlane b. 1908, London

9-John Paul Warburton b. 7 Aug 1878, Ludhiana, Punjab

9-Durani Warburton b. 1867, Ludhiana, Punjab

9-Lizzie Selina Warburton b. 19 Mar 1873, Ludhiana, Punjab, d. 11 Apr 1952

+Alfred Ernest Martineau b. 9 Sep 1868, London, d. 23 Nov 1926, Lahore, India

9-Minna Edith Warburton b. 3 Sep 1874, Ludhiana, Punjab, d. Bef 1950

+Francis Gordon Arabin Wimberley b. 22 Dec 1869, d. 16 Jan 1953

9-Muriel Pauline Warburton b. Bef 30 Apr 1876, Ludhiana, Punjab

+Kenneth Stenning

8-Robert Warburton b. 11 Jul 1842, Ghilzai Fort, Afghanistan, d. 22 Apr 1899, Kensington, Middlesex

+Mary Ann Cecil b. 1847, Powick, Worcestershire

9-Marie Cecil Warburton b. 1869, Kensington, Middlesex

+James Richard K Birch

9-Frank Warburton d. Abt 1905

9-Hilda Warburton

7-Arthur Warburton

7-Thomas Warburton

7-Martha Warburton

7-Susan Warburton b. Abt 1814, d. 1890

7-Mary Warburton



The Descendants of Richard Warburton of Dublin 5

Produced by Legacy on 21 Jan 2012

+James Birch  (see Mary Warburton on page 4)

6-Peter Warburton d. 1827

+Elizabeth Malone

7-John Warburton

7-Peter Warburton d. 1836

7-Anne Warburton

+Colonel  Wade

7-Martha Warburton

7-Elizabeth Warburton

6-Martha Warburton

+William Augustus Le Hunte

4-Peter Warburton d. 29 Sep 1784

4-William Warburton

+Barbara Robinson

5-Richard Warburton-Lytton b. 1745, d. 1810

+Elizabeth Jodrell

6-Elizabeth Barbara Warburton-Lytton b. 1773

+William Earle Bulwer

4-Gertrude Warburton

+William Carden

4-Judith Warburton

+Emmanuel Pigott

4-Jane Warburton

+George Pigott

3-Susannah Warburton

+Henry Warren

3-Elizabeth Warburton

+Frederick Trench

3-Ann Warburton

+John Trench

3-Daughter Warburton

+Judith Sandes  (see Richard Warburton on page 1)

2-George Warburton b. Abt 1640, d. 14 Nov 1709

+Ann L'Estrange

3-Richard Warburton d. 1746, Dublin, Ireland

+Ann Castleton

3-Rev George Warburton d. 1760

+Warren

4-Rev Richard Warburton

+Anne Elliot d. Abt 1761

5-Bartholomew Boyd Warburton b. Abt 1756, d. 1820



The Descendants of Richard Warburton of Dublin 6

Produced by Legacy on 21 Jan 2012

+Elizabeth Batt  (see Bartholomew Boyd Warburton on page 5)

6-George Warburton d. Bef 1861

+Anna Acton b. Abt 1783, d. 1870, Iffley, Oxfordshire

7-Sidney Warburton b. Bef 1810, d. 28 Jun 1858, Clifton By Bristol, Somerset, England

7-Bartholomew Elliott  George Warburton b. 1810, Tullamore, Offaly, Ireland, d. 4 Jan 1852, At Sea (Off
Land's End)

+Matilda Jane Grove b. Abt 1819, Shenstone, Staffordshire

8-George Hartoph Eliot Warburton b. 1848, Linton, Devon

+Isobel b. Abt 1864, Stoke, Devonshire

9-Charlotte E Warburton b. Abt 1882, New Zealand

9-Piers Ae Warburton b. Abt 1884, New Zealand

9-Maud A Warburton b. Abt 1895, New Zealand

9-Mary E Warburton b. Abt 1897, New Zealand

8-Piers Eliot Warburton b. 1850, Worcester, Worcestershire, d. 1927, Portsmouth, Hampshire

7-Thomas Acton Warburton b. Abt 1813, Ireland, d. 22 Aug 1894, Hastings Lodge, Dulwich Wood Park

+Emily Alice Palmer b. Abt 1843, St John's Wood, Middlesex

8-Acton Warburton b. 1867, Iffley, Oxfordshire

8-George Warburton b. 1868, Iffley, Oxfordshire

8-Alice Warburton b. 1870, d. 1870

7-George Drought Warburton b. 2 Jun 1816, Co Wicklow, Ireland, d. 28 Mar 1857, Henley House, Frant,
Sussex

+Hon. Elizabeth Augusta Bateman-Hanbury b. 16 Mar 1832, d. 29 May 1912

8-Augusta Warburton b. 1854, d. 1 Sep 1941

+Edward Spencer-Churchill b. 28 Mar 1853, d. 5 May 1911

7-William Parsons Warburton b. 1826

+Isobel Mary b. Abt 1830, Gisburne, Yorkshire

8-Mary Anna Warburton b. 1859, Winchester, Hampshire

8-Katherine Mia Hilda Adelaide Warburton b. 1861, Winchester, Hampshire

8-Charlotte Isobel Warburton b. 1864, Winchester, Hampshire

8-Hugh Nigel Warburton b. 1866, Winchester, Hampshire

8-Arthur Rollo Warburton b. 1868, Winchester, Hampshire

7-Elizabeth Warburton

7-Matilda Warburton

7-Anna Warburton

6-Benjamin Warburton

6-Bartholomew Warburton

+Anne Bayley

6-John Warburton

+Mary Carleton Percival

6-Samuel Warburton

6-Henry Warburton

+Elizabeth Harvey

6-Deborah Warburton



The Descendants of Richard Warburton of Dublin 7

Produced by Legacy on 21 Jan 2012

+William Montgomery M.D.  (see Deborah Warburton on page 6)

6-Eliza Warburton

+Henry Rook

5-Rev John Warburton

+Elliot

6-John Warburton

+Murphy d. , Ireland

+Pilsworth

7-Charles George Warburton b. , Abbeylus, Queens County, Ireland, d. 1915, Rookswood, New South Wales,
Australia

+Sarah Allen

8-John William Warburton

8-Charles Henry Warburton

8-Eliot Warburton

+Edith Dargin

8-Earnest Oscar Warburton

+Dorothy Warden

8-Sarah Louisa Warburton

8-Annie Maria Warburton

+Arthur Griffin

7-William Warburton b. , Abbeylus, Queens County, Ireland

+Ellen Kingston d. 1927, (Singleton, New South Wales, Australia)

8-William Kingston Warburton d. 1915, (Rookswood, New South Wales, Australia)

+Emma Barnett

9-Valerie Kingston Warburton

+Kelson Grey

8-Stanley Warburton

+Helen Felton

8-Kingston Ousley Warburton d. 28 Jul 1956, Singleton, New South Wales, Australia

+Margaret Rourke d. 31 May 1957, (Singleton, New South Wales, Australia)

9-William Kingston Warburton

+Anne Olivia Court

+Brenda Thatcher

10-Anne Margaret Warburton b. 20 Jul 1956, Sydney, New South Wales, Australia

10-Thomas Egerton Warburton b. 20 Apr 1959, England

+Virginia Jeanette Killian b. 20 Aug 1960, England, d. Dec 2007, Iow, England

10-Patricia May Warburton b. 18 Aug 1960, England

9-Edith Kingston Warburton

8-Mary Elizabeth Warburton d. 1912, (Singleton, New South Wales, Australia)

+Harold Waddell

7-Gideon Warburton

7-Harriet Warburton



The Descendants of Richard Warburton of Dublin 8

Produced by Legacy on 21 Jan 2012

+Thomas Gamble  (see Harriet Warburton on page 7)

6-Sylvester Warburton

+Eliza Allen

7-Annie Warburton

+George Warburton

8-Sylvester Warburton

8-Arthur Warburton

8-George Warburton

8-Howard Warburton

8-Allen Warburton

8-Raymond Warburton

6-William Warburton

6-George Warburton

+Sarah Fuller

7-Susan Warburton

5-Thomas Warburton

5-Richard Warburton

5-Robert Warburton

5-Peter Warburton

5-Elinor Warburton

5-Charity Warburton

5-Elizabeth Warburton

5-Mary Francis Warburton

4-George Warburton

4-John Warburton

4-Henry Warburton

4-Susannah Warburton

+Nethercott

3-John Warburton

+Unknown

4-George Warburton

+Trench

5-Richard Warburton d. 1767

5-Mary Warburton

+John Burgh

2-John Warburton b. Abt 1642



Descendants of Richard Warburton 9

Produced by Legacy on 21 Jan 2012

First Generation

1.  Richard Warburton.

General Notes: This tree has been compiled from a number of sources, some contadictory. These include:
 
1. A handwritten tree obtained from the late Virginia Warburton detailing the descendants of George Warburton of Aughrim,
of whom her husband, Thomas Egerton Warburton, was one.
 
2. A tree prepared for James Arthur Warburton of Prince Edward Island, Canada, by Conrad Swan, York Herald of
Armsdated 1st July 1976, together with a memoir written by James Arthur.
 
3. Burke's Colonial Gentry; the entry for Henry Hume Warburton of Vancouver, British Colombia.
 
4. A tree submitted to www.islandregister.com (the island being Prince Edward Island) by Gary Carroll.
 
5. The Royal Ark websiteby Christopher Buyers, specifically the entry for the Durrani dynasty at:
http://www.royalark.net/Afghanistan/warburto.htm.
 
Richard's decendants claimed kinship with the Warburtons of Arley Hall, a link accepted at certain times by the family at
Arley. However there is no known documented evidence of this link, and different explanations of it have been suggested.
The most common suggestion is that Richard was descended from Peter Warburton, the ancestor of the Warburtons of
Hefferston Grange, and his wife Alice Cooper, via Peter Warburton and Magdalen Molten.
 
Richard was a merchant in Dublin. He was named in a Chancery Decree on the 8th February 1635 when he lent £8000 to
King Charles I.

Richard married Elizabeth L'Estrange.

General Notes: Elizabeth was the daughter of Thomas L'Estrange of Moystown, King's County.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 2 M i. Richard Warburton was born about 1637 and died in Feb 1717 in Garryhinch, Queen's County, Ireland aged
about 80.

+ 3 M ii. George Warburton was born about 1640 and died on 14 Nov 1709 aged about 69.

4 M iii. John Warburton was born about 1642.

General Notes: John was of Dublin, and was MP for Belturbet.

Second Generation (Children)

2.  Richard Warburton (Richard 1) was born about 1637 and died in Feb 1717 in Garryhinch, Queen's County, Ireland aged about
80.

General Notes: Richard was of Garryhinch, Queens County which was acquired before 1682. He was also granted
Kilbrechan and other lands totalling 406 acres in the parish of Fennagh. He received the Barony of Forth, County Carlow, on
the 9th October 1682.
 
He was Clerk of the Council to Henry Cromwell in 1654, and Clerk to the Irish House of Commons 1661; though at the
tender age of 17 in 1654, could it be more likely his father held these posts? He was named in the will of his brother-in-law
Henry L'Estrange of Moystown, dated 20th Jan 1665. He was High Sherrif of Carlow in 1675, and of King's County in
1691, and MP for Ballyshannon in 1697-9, and 1703-13.
 
Some sources consider Judith Sandes the mother of Richard's children. However the tree prepared by Conrad Swan, the York
Herald of Arms, has a marriage date for Richard and Judith in 1686, after the births of Richard's children.

Richard married Unknown before 1664.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 5 M i. Richard Warburton was born about 1664 in King's County, Ireland and died in Jan 1715 in Garryhinch,
Queen's County, Ireland aged about 51.

6 F ii. Susannah Warburton .

Susannah married Henry Warren.



Descendants of Richard Warburton 10

Produced by Legacy on 21 Jan 2012

General Notes: Henry was from Grangebeg, County Kildare.

7 F iii. Elizabeth Warburton.

Elizabeth married Frederick Trench.

General Notes: Frederick was from Garbally, and ancestor to the Earls of Clancarty.

8 F iv. Ann Warburton.

Ann married John Trench.

General Notes: John was Dean of Raphoe.

9 F v. Daughter Warburton .

General Notes: Richard had a daughter, name unknown, who married a Mr Nuttall.

Richard next married Judith Sandes in Apr 1686 in Dublin, St Mirhan, Ireland.

Marriage Notes: This marriage date is from the tree prepared by the York Herald at Arms.

General Notes: Judith was the daughter of William Sandes of Dublin

3.  George Warburton (Richard 1) was born about 1640 and died on 14 Nov 1709 aged about 69.

General Notes: George was of Aughrim and Firmount, MP for Gowran, and Postmaster General for Ireland in 1702.
 
The tree of George's descendants is based on a handwritten tree provided by the late Virginia Warburton. The tree has few
dates so these have and will be added from other sources where possible.

George married Ann L'Estrange.

General Notes: Ann was from Moystown.

Children from this marriage were:

10 M i. Richard Warburton died in 1746 in Dublin, Ireland.

General Notes: Richard was of Aughrim and Firmount. His will dated 30th July 1744 left his estates to his
brother John.

Richard married Ann Castleton.

General Notes: George's wife was the daughter of Mr. Warren of Grange Begg esq.

+ 11 M ii. Rev George Warburton died in 1760.

+ 12 M iii. John Warburton.

Third Generation (Grandchildren)

5.  Richard Warburton (Richard 2, Richard 1) was born about 1664 in King's County, Ireland and died in Jan 1715 in Garryhinch,
Queen's County, Ireland aged about 51.

General Notes: Richard was educated at Shinrone by Mr Archibald, and matriculated at Trinity College Dublin on 2nd July
1679, aged 15. He was High Sherrif of King's County in 1701, and MP for Portarlington 1692-3, 1695-9, 1703-13, and
1713-14.
 
In his will Richard decreed that if his son Richard had no heirs then George and his heirs should inherit.

Richard married Elizabeth Pigott on 9 Jan 1695.

General Notes: Elizabeth was the daughter of John Pigott of Kilkinny, County Limerick, and Gertrude Southwell.

Children from this marriage were:

13 M i. Richard Warburton was born on 6 Dec 1696 and died in Nov 1771 aged 74.

General Notes: Richard inherited Garryhinch and other estates, but died unmarried leaving his estates to his
brother Peter. He was a man of great learning who spent much of his time in London. However, because of the
disputes that arose because he ignored his father's will and left Garryhinch to Peter, his memory was not
esteemed by the family.

14 M ii. John Warburton.

General Notes: John died unmarried.



Descendants of Richard Warburton 11

Produced by Legacy on 21 Jan 2012

+ 15 M iii. George Warburton.

16 M iv. Peter Warburton died on 29 Sep 1784.

General Notes: Peter was left the estates at Garryhinch by his brother Richard, in contravention of his father's
will which decreed that if Richard had no heirs then George and his heirs should inherit. Peter occupied
Garryhinch paying a nominal rent to Richard. After Richard's death Peter was involved in a dispute with his
nephew John, the rightful heir, but this was eventually settled and it was agreed that Garryhinch should revert to
John if Peter died without heirs, which he did.

+ 17 M v. William Warburton.

18 F vi. Gertrude Warburton.

General Notes: Gertrude is referred to as George in Burke's Colonial Gentry, though she is listed as a daughter.

Gertrude married William Carden.

General Notes: Willliam was from Lismore, Queen's County.

19 F vii. Judith Warburton.

Judith married Emmanuel Pigott.

20 F viii. Jane Warburton.

Jane married George Pigott.

General Notes: George was from Knapton.

11.  Rev George Warburton (George 2, Richard 1) died in 1760.

General Notes: George was Reverend George of Parsontown.

George married Warren.

General Notes: George's wife was the daughter of Mr. Warren of Grange Begg esq.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 21 M i. Rev Richard Warburton.

22 M ii. George Warburton.

General Notes: Brenda was from Surrey.

23 M iii. John Warburton.

24 M iv. Henry Warburton.

General Notes: Henry was an ensign in the 1st Foot.

25 F v. Susannah Warburton .

Susannah married Nethercott.

12.  John Warburton (George 2, Richard 1).

General Notes: John was of Augrim and Firmount (inherited from his brother).

John married.

His child was:

+ 26 M i. George Warburton.

Fourth Generation (Great-Grandchildren)

15.  George Warburton (Richard 3, Richard 2, Richard 1).

General Notes: George was of Dublin

George married Jane Le Hunte.

General Notes: Jane was the daughter of George Le Hunte of Artramont, County Wexford.

The child from this marriage was:

+ 27 M i. John Warburton died in 1806.



Descendants of Richard Warburton 12

Produced by Legacy on 21 Jan 2012

17.  William Warburton (Richard 3, Richard 2, Richard 1).

William married Barbara Robinson.

General Notes: Barbara was the daughter of William Robinson of Knebworth, Herts, who succeded his cousin Lytton
Lytton (formerly Strode), and assumed the name Lytton.

The child from this marriage was:

+ 28 M i. Richard Warburton-Lytton  was born in 1745 and died in 1810 aged 65.

21.  Rev Richard Warburton  (George (Rev) 3, George 2, Richard 1).

General Notes: Richard was living in Britania, Kings County in 1752.

Richard married Anne Elliot in 1752. Anne died about 1761.

General Notes: Anne was the daughter of Bartholomew Elliot of Mount Elliot in County Wexford.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 29 M i. Bartholomew Boyd Warburton was born about 1756 and died in 1820 aged about 64.

+ 30 M ii. Rev John Warburton.

31 M iii. Thomas Warburton.

32 M iv. Richard Warburton.

General Notes: Richard was a Lieutenant in the 66th Foot.

33 M v. Robert Warburton.

General Notes: Robert was a Captain in the Royal Navy.

34 M vi. Peter Warburton.

General Notes: Peter was a Captain in the Royal Artillery.

35 F vii. Elinor Warburton.

36 F viii. Charity Warburton.

37 F ix. Elizabeth Warburton.

38 F x. Mary Francis Warburton .

26.  George Warburton (John 3, George 2, Richard 1).

General Notes: George was of Aughrim, and MP for Gaty.

George married Trench.

General Notes: Miss Trench was the aunt of the 1st Earl of Clancarty.

Children from this marriage were:

39 M i. Richard Warburton died in 1767.

General Notes: Richard was a Captain of Foot.

40 F ii. Mary Warburton .

Mary married John Burgh.

General Notes: John was an uncle of Lord Donne.

Fifth Generation (Great Great-Grandchildren)

27.  John Warburton (George 4, Richard 3, Richard 2, Richard 1) died in 1806.

General Notes: John was, after some dispute, heir to his uncle Peter. Her served in the Army and was at the taking of Quebec
under General Wolfe. He was MP for Queen's County 1779-94.
 
According to James Arthur Warbruton there was a third son, older than Richard, who died young.

John married Martha Benson .

General Notes: Martha was the daughter of Richard Benson (York Herald), Bowes Benson (Burke's) or maybe Richard
Bowes Benson.



Descendants of Richard Warburton 13

Produced by Legacy on 21 Jan 2012

Children from this marriage were:

+ 41 M i. Richard Warburton was born in 1778 and died on 15 Jul 1853 in Garryhinch, Queen's County, Ireland aged
75.

+ 42 M ii. Peter Warburton died in 1827.

43 F iii. Martha Warburton .

Martha married William Augustus Le Hunte.

Marriage Notes: They had no children.

General Notes: William was of Artramont.

28.  Richard Warburton-Lytton  (William 4, Richard 3, Richard 2, Richard 1) was born in 1745 and died in 1810 aged 65.

Richard married Elizabeth Jodrell in 1768.

General Notes: Elizabeth was the daughter of Paul Jodrell of Lewknor.

The child from this marriage was:

44 F i. Elizabeth Barbara Warburton-Lytton  was born in 1773.

General Notes: Elizabeth was the only daughter and heiress.

Elizabeth married William Earle Bulwer in 1798.

Marriage Notes: Elizabeth and William had children described in Burke's Peerage under Lytton, E.

General Notes: William was of Wood Dalling and Heydon, Norfolk, and a Brigadier-General.

29.  Bartholomew Boyd Warburton (Richard (Rev) 4, George (Rev) 3, George 2, Richard 1) was born about 1756 and died in 1820
aged about 64.

Bartholomew married Elizabeth Batt.

General Notes: Elizabeth was the daughter of Benjamin Batt of Bally William, County Wexford.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 45 M i. George Warburton died before 1861.

46 M ii. Benjamin Warburton.

General Notes: Benjamin was a captain in the Royal Navy.

47 M iii. Bartholomew Warburton.

Bartholomew married Anne Bayley.

General Notes: Anne was the daughter of Rev. E Bayley of Lamberton, County Wicklow.

48 M iv. John Warburton.

John married Mary Carleton Percival.

49 M v. Samuel Warburton.

50 M vi. Henry Warburton.

Henry married Elizabeth Harvey.

51 F vii. Deborah Warburton.

Deborah married William Montgomery M.D. 

52 F viii. Eliza Warburton.

Eliza married Henry Rook.

30.  Rev John Warburton (Richard (Rev) 4, George (Rev) 3, George 2, Richard 1).

John married Elliot.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 53 M i. John Warburton.

+ 54 M ii. Sylvester Warburton.



Descendants of Richard Warburton 14

Produced by Legacy on 21 Jan 2012

55 M iii. William Warburton.

+ 56 M iv. George Warburton.

Sixth Generation (3rd Great-Grandchildren)

41.  Richard Warburton (John 5, George 4, Richard 3, Richard 2, Richard 1) was born in 1778 and died on 15 Jul 1853 in
Garryhinch, Queen's County, Ireland aged 75.

General Notes: Richard inherited Garryhinch. He was a JP and Deputy Lieutenant. The PEI Island Register gives Richard the
middle name of Benson.

Richard married Anne Kemmis on 15 May 1800. Anne was born on 12 Oct 1775 and died in Garryhinch, Queen's County,
Ireland.

General Notes: Anne was the daughter of Thomas Kemmis of Dublin.

Children from this marriage were:

57 M i. John Warburton died in 1839 and was buried in Pere La Chaise Cemetery, Paris.

General Notes: John died without issue. He was killed in a duel in Paris.

58 M ii. Thomas Warburton.

General Notes: Thomas died young.

59 F iii. Anne Warburton was born about 1802.

+ 60 M iv. Richard Warburton was born in Mar 1804, died in Nov 1862 in Florence, Italy aged 58, and was buried in
Florence, The English Cemetery, Italy.

61 M v. George Warburton was born in 1805.

George married Toole.

+ 62 M vi. William Warburton was born on 22 Oct 1806 and died on 3 May 1900 aged 93.

63 M vii. Peter Warburton was born in 1807.

General Notes: Peter died unmarried.

+ 64 M viii. Henry Warburton was born about 1809 and died in Aug 1883 aged about 74.

+ 65 M ix. James Warburton was born on 25 Nov 1810 in Garryhinch, Queen's County, Ireland, died on 21 Feb 1892 in
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, Canada aged 81, and was buried in Foxley River Cemetery, Prince Edward
Island.

+ 66 M x. Robert Warburton was born on 8 Mar 1812, died on 10 Nov 1863 in Peshawar, India aged 51, and was buried
in Taikal Cemetery, Peshawar.

67 M xi. Arthur Warburton.

General Notes: Arthur married.

68 M xii. Thomas Warburton.

General Notes: Thomas married and settled in Australia.

69 F xiii. Martha Warburton .

70 F xiv. Susan Warburton was born about 1814 and died in 1890 aged about 76.

General Notes: Susan married and had issue.

71 F xv. Mary Warburton .

Mary married James Birch.

Marriage Notes: Mary and James had issue.

General Notes: James was from Birchgrove, near Roscrea.

42.  Peter Warburton (John 5, George 4, Richard 3, Richard 2, Richard 1) died in 1827.

General Notes: Peter was a Major in the 96th Regiment.

Peter married Elizabeth Malone.

General Notes: Elizabeth was the daughter of Edmund Malone of Baronston.



Descendants of Richard Warburton 15

Produced by Legacy on 21 Jan 2012

Children from this marriage were:

72 M i. John Warburton.

73 M ii. Peter Warburton died in 1836.

74 F iii. Anne Warburton.

Anne married Colonel  Wade.

75 F iv. Martha Warburton .

76 F v. Elizabeth Warburton.

45.  George Warburton (Bartholomew Boyd 5, Richard (Rev) 4, George (Rev) 3, George 2, Richard 1) died before 1861.

General Notes: George was of Aughrim and Firmount, a Major in the Army, Inspector General of the Irish Constabulary in
1838. He was devised (given) property by a Mrs Burgh who died on the 23rd December 1845.

George married Anna Acton on 6 Jul 1806. Anna was born about 1783 and died in 1870 in Iffley, Oxfordshire aged about 87.

General Notes: Anna was the daughter of Shos Acton of County Wexford. From Virginia Warburton. Maybe Shos should be
Thos. Her death was registered in 4q 1870 at Headington 4a 328, aged 86.

Children from this marriage were:

77 F i. Sidney Warburton was born before 1810 and died on 28 Jun 1858 in Clifton By Bristol, Somerset, England.

General Notes: Despite her name Sidney was a daughter. She wrote the book  Letters to my unknown Friends, by
a Lady, published in 1846.

+ 78 M ii. Bartholomew Elliott  George Warburton was born in 1810 in Tullamore, Offaly, Ireland and died on 4 Jan
1852 at sea (Off Land's End) aged 42.

+ 79 M iii. Thomas Acton Warburton was born about 1813 in Ireland and died on 22 Aug 1894 in Hastings Lodge,
Dulwich Wood Park aged about 81.

+ 80 M iv. George Drought Warburton was born on 2 Jun 1816 in Co Wicklow, Ireland, died on 28 Mar 1857 in Henley
House, Frant, Sussex aged 40, and was buried in Iffley, Oxfordshire.

+ 81 M v. William Parsons Warburton was born in 1826.

82 F vi. Elizabeth Warburton.

83 F vii. Matilda Warburton .

84 F viii. Anna Warburton.

General Notes: Anna died young.

53.  John Warburton (John (Rev) 5, Richard (Rev) 4, George (Rev) 3, George 2, Richard 1).

General Notes: John was born in Queens County, Ireland but migrated to Australia and was buried at Rookwood.

John married Murphy. Murphy died in Ireland.

John next married Pilsworth.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 85 M i. Charles George Warburton was born in Abbeylus, Queens County, Ireland and died in 1915 in Rookswood,
New South Wales, Australia.

+ 86 M ii. William Warburton was born in Abbeylus, Queens County, Ireland and was buried in Singleton, New South
Wales, Australia.

87 M iii. Gideon Warburton.

88 F iv. Harriet Warburton.

Harriet married Thomas Gamble.

54.  Sylvester Warburton (John (Rev) 5, Richard (Rev) 4, George (Rev) 3, George 2, Richard 1).

Sylvester married Eliza Allen.

General Notes: Eliza was from Queens County, Ireland.

The child from this marriage was:



Descendants of Richard Warburton 16

Produced by Legacy on 21 Jan 2012

+ 89 F i. Annie Warburton.

56.  George Warburton (John (Rev) 5, Richard (Rev) 4, George (Rev) 3, George 2, Richard 1).

George married Sarah Fuller.

The child from this marriage was:

90 F i. Susan Warburton.

Seventh Generation (4th Great-Grandchildren)

60.  Richard Warburton (Richard 6, John 5, George 4, Richard 3, Richard 2, Richard 1) was born in Mar 1804, died in Nov
1862 in Florence, Italy aged 58, and was buried in Florence, The English Cemetery, Italy.

General Notes: Richard of Garryhinch was a JP and Deputy Lieutenant. He was High Sheriff of King's county in 1845 and of
Queen's County in 1849. Richard and Mary travelled extensively on the continent and died in Florence, probably of typhoid.

Richard married Mary Ellinor Kelly on 6 Sep 1844. Mary was born in 1824, died on 14 Nov 1862 in Florence, Italy aged 38, and
was buried in Florence, The English Cemetery, Italy.

Marriage Notes: Richard and Mary travelled extensively on the continent.

General Notes: Mary was the daughter of Lieutenant-Colonel Kelly of Millbrook. She brought a considerable fortune to the
marriage which she left to the daughters and their offspring.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 91 M i. Richard Warburton was born in 1846.

92 F ii. Catherine Janette Warburton .

Catherine married Charles Lockhart Hamilton. Charles died in 1874.

Marriage Notes: Catherine and Charles had 4 daughters.

General Notes: Charles was in the 72nd Highlanders.

Catherine next married Crosbie Barton.

General Notes: Crosbie was a Captain in the 19th Regiment.

93 F iii. Ellinor Mary Ann Warburton was born in 1850 in Garryhinch, Queen's County, Ireland and died on 3 Jan
1923 aged 73.

Ellinor married James Hill Poe Jp Ma.

Marriage Notes: Ellinor and James had issue.

General Notes: James was from Riverstown, Nenagh, Tipperary.

94 F iv. Jessie Isabelle Warburton.

Jessie married Judge  Madden .

95 F v. Frances Sophia Warburton.

Frances married Robert Fannin Olphert in 1882.

Marriage Notes: Frances and Robert had issue.

96 M vi. Hugh Dutton Warburton  was born in 1862.

Hugh married Ethel-Louisa Alberta Williams on 28 Jul 1886.

General Notes: Ethel-Louisa was the only daughter of Lieutenant-Colonel O Williams of Beenham Lodge,
Berkshire, formerly of the Royal Dragoons.

97 F vii. Ada Blanche Warburton .

Ada married Henry Walter Trench on 25 Jun 1887.

Marriage Notes: Ada and Henry had issue.

General Notes: Henry was a Major in the 2nd Queen's Regiment.

98 F viii. Maud Alyne Warburton .

General Notes: Maud never married.



Descendants of Richard Warburton 17

Produced by Legacy on 21 Jan 2012

62.  William Warburton (Richard 6, John 5, George 4, Richard 3, Richard 2, Richard 1) was born on 22 Oct 1806 and died on 3
May 1900 aged 93.

General Notes: William was a Doctor of Divinity, and the Very Reverand Dean of Elphin

William married Emma Margaret Stovin  on 18 May 1835.

General Notes: Emma was the youngest daughter of Major-General Richard Stovin and Frances Acland (who was sister of
Sir John Palmer Acland, Bart., of Fairfield).

Children from this marriage were:

+ 99 M i. Richard Stovin Warburton was born on 28 Feb 1836.

+ 100 M ii. Joseph William Warburton was born on 2 Apr 1837 and died in 1891 aged 54.

101 M iii. Frederick Tynte Warburton was born on 22 Mar 1839.

General Notes: Frederick was a Captain in the Royal Engineers.

102 F iv. Emma Lydia Warburton died on 2 Jun 1864.

General Notes: Emma died unmarried.

William next married Emily Bland in 1878.

General Notes: Emily was the elder daughter of the then late Loftus Bland, MP, QC, of Blandsfort, Queen's County.

64.  Henry Warburton (Richard 6, John 5, George 4, Richard 3, Richard 2, Richard 1) was born about 1809 and died in Aug
1883 aged about 74.

General Notes: Henry, of Cloneyburke House, King's County, Ireland was a JP.

Henry married Elizabeth Susan Hume.

General Notes: Elizabeth was the daughter of the then late Dr Hume.

Children from this marriage were:

103 M i. Richard Warburton.

104 M ii. John Crofton Warburton.

+ 105 M iii. Henry Hume Warburton was born on 21 May 1861 in Ireland.

106 F iv. Anne Louisa Warburton.

107 F v. Elizabeth Susan Warburton.

108 F vi. Harriett Margaret Warburton  died in Aug 1887.

General Notes: Harriett died unmarried.

109 F vii. Mary Emma Warburton .

Mary married Charles Phibbs in 1877.

Marriage Notes: Mary and Charles had issue.

General Notes: Charles was from Doobeg, Ballymote, Sligo.

110 F viii. Sarah Ann Warburton .

111 F ix. Martha Isabella Warburton .

112 F x. Henrietta Maria Warburton .

65.  James Warburton (Richard 6, John 5, George 4, Richard 3, Richard 2, Richard 1) was born on 25 Nov
1810 in Garryhinch, Queen's County, Ireland, died on 21 Feb 1892 in Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, Canada aged 81, and was
buried in Foxley River Cemetery, Prince Edward Island.

General Notes: James was of St. Helens, and later Charlottetown, both in Prince Edward Island, Canada, whence he
emigrated in 1834. He was MP for St Peter's, and a member of the Island's first Administrarion in which he held the posts of
Provincial Secretary, and Provincial Treasurer.
 
Three of his first five children are said to have been born on Lot 11, where James acquired 500 acres in 1856 adjacent to 100
acres already owned.  His third daughter Martha was also buried there.
 
Details of the family in Prince Edward Island are taken specifically from a tree prepared for James Arthur Warburton



Descendants of Richard Warburton 18

Produced by Legacy on 21 Jan 2012

(James's grandson) of Prince Edward Island, Canada, by Conrad Swan, York Herald of Arms dated 1st July 1976, with
additional information from a memoir written by James Arthur, and a tree submitted to www.islandregister.com by Gary
Carroll. In some instances the sourcess disagree, in which case the Conrad Swan tree and James Arthur's memoir are taken as
the most reliable source.

James married Martha Compton Green  on 13 Jul 1837 in St. Helen's, Prince Edward Island, Canada. Martha was born on 23
Feb 1815 in Prince Edward Island, died on 3 Jul 1890 in Milford Cottage, West Royalty, Prince Edward Island, Canada aged 75,
and was buried on 25 Jul 1890 in Foxley River Cemetery, Prince Edward Island.

Children from this marriage were:

113 F i. Mary Elizabeth Warburton  was born in 1838 and died in 1911 aged 73.

Mary married John Clark on 13 Jun 1877 in Charlottetown, St James, Prince Edward Island, Canada.

Marriage Notes: Mary and John had a son James.

+ 114 M ii. William Pleace Warburton was born on 17 Aug 1843 in Prince Edward Island and was christened on 8 Jan
1844 in Charlottetown, St Pauls, Prince Edward Island, Canada.

115 F iii. Ann Warburton was born on 17 Oct 1845 in Prince Edward Island and died on 5 Sep 1931 in Prince Edward
Island aged 85.

Ann married Robert Bruce Stewart on 7 Oct 1878 in Prince Edward Island. Robert was born on 6 Dec 1842 in
Prince Edward Island and died on 12 Mar 1897 in Prince Edward Island aged 54.

Marriage Notes: Ann and Robert had 2 daughters and 3 sons.

116 F iv. Martha Warburton  was born on 24 Jan 1848 in Prince Edward Island, died on 24 Dec 1855 in Prince Edward
Island aged 7, and was buried in Foxley River Cemetery, Prince Edward Island.

+ 117 M v. George Arthur Warburton was born on 28 Mar 1850 in Prince Edward Island, died on 19 Feb 1930 in
Victoria, British Colombia aged 79, and was buried on 27 Feb 1930 in Charlottetown People's Cemetery, Prince
Edward Island, Canada.

+ 118 M vi. Alexander Bannerman Warburton  was born on 5 Apr 1852 in Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, Canada,
was christened on 6 May 1852 in Charlottetown, St Pauls, Prince Edward Island, Canada, died on 14 Jan 1929 in
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, Canada aged 76, and was buried on 17 Jan 1929 in Charlottetown People's
Cemetery, Prince Edward Island, Canada.

+ 119 M vii. James Warburton was born on 30 Jun 1855 in Woodbrook, Prince Edward Island, Canada, was christened on
29 Jul 1855 in Port Hill, St James, Prince Edward Island, Canada, died on 9 Feb 1928 in Montreal, Quebec,
Canada aged 72, and was buried on 14 Feb 1928 in Charlottetown People's Cemetery, Prince Edward Island,
Canada.

66.  Robert Warburton (Richard 6, John 5, George 4, Richard 3, Richard 2, Richard 1) was born on 8 Mar 1812, died on 10 Nov
1863 in Peshawar, India aged 51, and was buried in Taikal Cemetery, Peshawar.

General Notes: Information about Robert and his descendants is taken predominently from The Royal Ark website entry at:
http://www.royalark.net/Afghanistan/warburto.htm.
 
Robert was a Lieutenant-Colonel in the Bengal Artillery. He served in the Afghan campaign of 1839-42. He was taken
prisoner at Kabul in 1841, and escaped in September 1842. One story is he escaped in woman's clothing with the help of his
wife Shah Jahan Begum, an Afghan princess. The Begum, or princess, was  a niece of Dost Mahommed Khan, the Amir of
Afghanistan. She had a son by a previous marriage, Jan Dad Khan (1840-1919), who later took the surname of his stepfather,
and became  John Paul Warburton.

Robert married Shah Jahan Begum  on 27 Oct 1841 in Kabul, Afghanistan. Shah was born about 1813 and died about 1866 aged
about 53.

General Notes: The Princess was already married to Sardar Faiz Talab Khan when she met Robert.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 120 M i. John Paul Warburton was born on 28 Aug 1840 in Kabul, Afghanistan and died on 21 Oct 1919 in Kasauli,
Punjab aged 79.

+ 121 M ii. Robert Warburton was born on 11 Jul 1842 in Ghilzai Fort, Afghanistan, died on 22 Apr 1899 in Kensington,
Middlesex aged 56, and was buried in Brompton Cemetery.

78.  Bartholomew Elliott  George Warburton (George 6, Bartholomew Boyd 5, Richard (Rev) 4, George (Rev) 3, George 2, Richard 

1) was born in 1810 in Tullamore, Offaly, Ireland and died on 4 Jan 1852 at sea (Off Land's End) aged 42.

General Notes: Elliot was a traveller, writer, and novelist, whose works included The Cresent and the Cross. He also edited



Descendants of Richard Warburton 19

Produced by Legacy on 21 Jan 2012

Hochelaga, Or, England in the New World (which was written by his brother ).  He died with 141 others when RMA
Amazon caught fire and sank 110 miles off the Scilly.
 
A Biography of  Elliot can be found in Wikipedia, see http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/_.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1841 in Hanover Sq, Westminster. Elliot is living at 92 Piccadily on independant means.

• He appeared on the census in 1851 in Knightsbridge, Westminster. Elliot (41), a landholder, is living at 11 Rutland Gate,
with Matilda J (31), George HPP (2), Piers E (1), and 4 servants.

Bartholomew married Matilda Jane Grove  in 1848-111 in Picadilly, St James, London. Matilda was born about 1819 in
Shenstone, Staffordshire.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 1q 1848 at St James 1 84.

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1861 in Clains, Worcestershire. Matilda (41) a landholder, is remarried and living with her
husband Henry Milman (39) a barrister, George (12) at Wellington College, Piers (11) a pupil of Rev. C Bedford Allesley,
and 2 daughters by Henry, plus 3 servants.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 122 M i. George Hartoph Eliot Warburton was born in 1848 in Linton, Devon.

123 M ii. Piers Eliot Warburton was born in 1850 in Worcester, Worcestershire and died in 1927 in Portsmouth,
Hampshire aged 77.

General Notes: Piers's birth was registered in 2q1850 at Worcester 18 587, and his death in 2q 1927 at
Portsmouth 2b 617 aged 77. He is missing from censuses after 1871 when he was in the Navy, so presumably
had a career which kept him abroad.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1871 in Portsmouth, Hampshire. Piers (21) is an Acting Sub-Lieutenant on
HMS Excellent. He is also listed as a visitor at 3 Ordance Row, the home of William Tuoby (63) a Chelsea
Pensioner, and his wife Sarah (36) a teacher of dance, and  his son and stepson, both 13. A second officer is
also present. He was apparently recorded on his ship although he was ashore.

79.  Thomas Acton Warburton (George 6, Bartholomew Boyd 5, Richard (Rev) 4, George (Rev) 3, George 2, Richard 1) was
born about 1813 in Ireland and died on 22 Aug 1894 in Hastings Lodge, Dulwich Wood Park aged about 81.

General Notes: Thomas was a practising barrister, and vicar of Iffley, and later Camberwell.  He wrote   Rollo and his Race,
or Footsteps of the Normans, published in 1848, and  The Equity Pleader's Manual, published in 1850.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1861 in Iffley, Oxfordshire. Acton (47) is Curate at Iffley and living with his widowed mother
Anna (77).

• He appeared on the census in 1871 in Iffley, Oxfordshire. Thomas (57) is the Vicar of Iffley, living at the Vicarage with
Alice (27), Acton (4), George (2), and 3 servants.

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Camberwell. Thomas A (67) is the Vicar at St John's Camberwell, living at 13 East
Dulwich Road with Emily (37), and a servant. Sons Acton iand George are boarding at Windsor, and Penge respectively.

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Dulwich. Thomas (77) is a clerk in holy orders living at Dulwich Wood Park with
wife Emily A (47), Acton (24), and George (22), both students of theology, and 3 servants

Thomas married Emily Alice Palmer in 1866 in Marylebone, London. Emily was born about 1843 in St John's Wood, Middlesex.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 1q 1866 at Marylebone 1a 861.

Children from this marriage were:

124 M i. Acton Warburton was born in 1867 in Iffley, Oxfordshire.

General Notes: Acton's birth was registered in 2q 1867 at Headington 3a 603.

125 M ii. George Warburton was born in 1868 in Iffley, Oxfordshire.

General Notes: George's birth was registered in 3q 1868 at Headington 3a 603.

126 F iii. Alice Warburton was born in 1870 and died in 1870.

General Notes: Both Alice's birth and death were registered in the 3rd quarter of 1870.



Descendants of Richard Warburton 20

Produced by Legacy on 21 Jan 2012

80.  George Drought Warburton (George 6, Bartholomew Boyd 5, Richard (Rev) 4, George (Rev) 3, George 2,
Richard 1) was born on 2 Jun 1816 in Co Wicklow, Ireland, died on 28 Mar 1857 in Henley House, Frant, Sussex aged 40, and was
buried in Iffley, Oxfordshire.

General Notes: George was commissioned in the Royal Artillery in June 1833 and retired in 1854 with the rank of Major.
Serving on the north coast of Spain from February 1837 to October 1838 during the Carlist War, he was wounded on 15
March 1837 near Hernani and received the 1st class of the Order of St Ferdinand. He was stationed at Montreal from 4 Sept.
1844 to 15 July 1845 and from 19 Dec. 1845 to 1 March 1847. He wrote Hochelala or, England in the New World (edited by
brother Elliott) and The Conquest of Canada as a result of his experiences. He also served for six months in Corfu.
 
On 28 March 1857 he was elected to parliament by a large majority as an Independent Liberal for Harwich. On 23 October,
"in a fit of temporary insanity" induced by pains of indigestion to which he was subject, he shot himself through the head.

George married Hon. Elizabeth Augusta Bateman-Hanbury  on 1 Jun 1853 in St. George, Hanover Square, London. Elizabeth
was born on 16 Mar 1832 and died on 29 May 1912 aged 80.

The child from this marriage was:

127 F i. Augusta Warburton  was born in 1854 and died on 1 Sep 1941 aged 87.

General Notes: Augusta was invested as a Officer, Order of the British Empire (O.B.E.) in 1920, and as a
Commander, Order of the British Empire (C.B.E.) in 1935. She died as the result of a car crash.

Augusta married Edward Spencer-Churchill on 15 Sep 1874. Edward was born on 28 Mar 1853 and died on 5
May 1911 aged 58.

81.  William Parsons Warburton (George 6, Bartholomew Boyd 5, Richard (Rev) 4, George (Rev) 3, George 2, Richard 1) was
born in 1826.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1871 in Winchester, Hampshire. William  P (45) is a clergyman and HM Inspector of
Schools, living at 7 The Close with Isobel Mary (45), Mary Anna (21), Katherine MA (19), Charlotte I (16),  Hugh Nigel
(4), and Arthur Rolls (2), plus 6 servants.

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Winchester, Hampshire. William is a clergyman, Honorary Canon of Winchester, and
HM Senior Inspector of Schools, living at 7 Cathedral Close with Isobel (50), who is described as Honorable, Mary A (21),
Katherine (19) and Charlotte (16).

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Winchester, Hampshire. William Parsons (65) is a clerk in Holy Orders, living at 7
The Close with Isobel Mary (60), Arthur Rolls (22), an undergraduate at Oxford, Katherine AM (29), Mary Anna (31),
Charlotte Isobel (26), and 5 servants.

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Winchester, Hampshire. William (75) is a clergyman living at 7 The Close with
Isobel (70), Mary (41), Katherine (38), Isobel (36), and 5 servants.

William married Isobel Mary. Isobel was born about 1830 in Gisburne, Yorkshire.

Children from this marriage were:

128 F i. Mary Anna Warburton  was born in 1859 in Winchester, Hampshire.

General Notes: Mary's birth was registered in 4q 1859 at Winchester 2c 97.

129 F ii. Katherine Mia Hilda Adelaide Warburton  was born in 1861 in Winchester, Hampshire.

General Notes: Katherine's birth was registerd in 3q 1861 at Winchester  2c 90.

130 F iii. Charlotte Isobel Warburton was born in 1864 in Winchester, Hampshire.

General Notes: Charlottee's birth was registerd in 2q 1864 at Winchester  2c 87.

131 M iv. Hugh Nigel Warburton was born in 1866 in Winchester, Hampshire.

General Notes: Hugh's birth was registerd in 3q 1866 at Winchester  2c 93.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Honiton, Devon. Nigel Hugh (14) is a student at Honiton Grammar
School.

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Blockley, Worcestershire. Hugh (24) is an Electrical Engineer at the
Electric Light Works.

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Weeke Within, Hampshire. Hugh is a Resident Electrical Engineer living
at 44 Lower Stockbridge Road.



Descendants of Richard Warburton 21

Produced by Legacy on 21 Jan 2012

132 M v. Arthur Rollo Warburton was born in 1868 in Winchester, Hampshire.

General Notes: Arthur's birth was registerd in 4q 1868 at Winchester  2c 100. He is refered to in censuses as
Arthur Rolls.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Honiton, Devon. Arthur (12) is a scholar at Honiton Grammar School.

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Portsmouth, Hampshire. Arthur (32) is a clergyman lodging at the
Vicarage Clydesdale Terrace, Fratton Road, with several other clergymen, including Cosmo Gordon Lang, the
head of household.

85.  Charles George Warburton (John 6, John (Rev) 5, Richard (Rev) 4, George (Rev) 3, George 2, Richard 1) was born in
Abbeylus, Queens County, Ireland and died in 1915 in Rookswood, New South Wales, Australia.

Charles married Sarah Allen.

Children from this marriage were:

133 M i. John William Warburton.

134 M ii. Charles Henry Warburton.

135 M iii. Eliot Warburton.

Eliot married Edith Dargin.

136 M iv. Earnest Oscar Warburton.

Earnest married Dorothy Warden.

137 F v. Sarah Louisa Warburton.

138 F vi. Annie Maria Warburton .

Annie married Arthur Griffin.

86.  William Warburton (John 6, John (Rev) 5, Richard (Rev) 4, George (Rev) 3, George 2, Richard 1) was born in Abbeylus,
Queens County, Ireland and was buried in Singleton, New South Wales, Australia.

William married Ellen Kingston. Ellen died in 1927 and was buried in Singleton, New South Wales, Australia.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 139 M i. William Kingston Warburton died in 1915 and was buried in Rookswood, New South Wales, Australia.

140 M ii. Stanley Warburton.

Stanley married Helen Felton.

+ 141 M iii. Kingston Ousley Warburton  died on 28 Jul 1956 in Singleton, New South Wales, Australia.

142 F iv. Mary Elizabeth Warburton  died in 1912 and was buried in Singleton, New South Wales, Australia.

Mary married Harold Waddell.

Marriage Notes: Mary and Harold had two sons, one killed in WWII.

89.  Annie Warburton (Sylvester 6, John (Rev) 5, Richard (Rev) 4, George (Rev) 3, George 2, Richard 1).

Annie married George Warburton.

Marriage Notes: George was Annie's kinsman, but the precise link is unknown.

Children from this marriage were:

143 M i. Sylvester Warburton.

144 M ii. Arthur Warburton.

145 M iii. George Warburton.

146 M iv. Howard Warburton.

147 M v. Allen Warburton.

148 M vi. Raymond Warburton.



Descendants of Richard Warburton 22

Produced by Legacy on 21 Jan 2012

Eighth Generation (5th Great-Grandchildren)

91.  Richard Warburton (Richard 7, Richard 6, John 5, George 4, Richard 3, Richard 2, Richard 1) was born in 1846.

General Notes: Richard of Garryhinch was a JP and Deputy Lieutenant, High Sheriff of Queen's County in 1869, and of
King's County in 1872.

Richard married Georgina Wilhelmina Henrietta Hutchinson on 18 Jul 1867. Georgina died in 1891.

General Notes: Georgina was the daughter of William Henry Hutchinson of Rockforest, Tipperary.

Children from this marriage were:

149 F i. Jessie Georgina Hutchinson Warburton.

Jessie married H Goldsmith Whitton in 1894.

150 F ii. Mary Ann Warburton  died in 1871.

151 M iii. Richard Hutchinson Dutton John Warburton  was born in 1877 and died in 1894 aged 17.

Richard next married Bridget Mary McNamara .

General Notes: Bridget was the daughter of John McNamara.

99.  Richard Stovin Warburton (William 7, Richard 6, John 5, George 4, Richard 3, Richard 2, Richard 1) was born on 28
Feb 1836.

Richard married Rosa Leeson on 17 Sep 1874.

General Notes: Rosa was the daughter of Sir William Leeson by his second marriage.

The child from this marriage was:

152 M i. Stovin Warburton.

100.  Joseph William Warburton (William 7, Richard 6, John 5, George 4, Richard 3, Richard 2, Richard 1) was born on 2
Apr 1837 and died in 1891 aged 54.

General Notes: Joseph worked in the Foreign Office. He cannot be found in the 1871 census; nor can his death registration be
found in 1891.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1861 in Marylebone, London. Joseph (23) is a clerk at the Foreign Office living at 32 Great
Castle Street.

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Kensington, Middlesex. Josh. W (43) is an Assistant Clerk at the Foreign Office
living at 5 Rowland Houses with Frances IA (39), Florence B (17), Emma F (16), Augusta M (13), Evelyn M (11), Norah
M (6), and William FH (2).

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Richmond, Surrey. Joseph (54) is a widowed Assistant Clerk at the Foreign Office
living at Campsbourne with daughters Maye A (23) and Nora M (16), and 3 servants. William FH (12) is visiting next
door.

Joseph married Frances Isabella Anne King  on 30 Jul 1862 in Westminster, London. Frances was born about 1841 in Germany
and died before 1891.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 3q 1862 at St George, Hanover Square 1a 520.

General Notes: Frances was the only daughter of Robert, 6th Earl of Kingston. Her death cannot be found on FreeBMD.

Children from this marriage were:

153 F i. Florence Beatrice Warburton was born in 1863 in Kensington, Middlesex.

General Notes: Florence's birth was registered in 4q 1863 at Kensington 1a 124.

154 F ii. Emma Frances Warburton was born in 1865 in Kensington, Middlesex.

General Notes: Emma's birth was registered in 2q 1865 at Kensington 1a 124.

155 F iii. Augusta Maye Warburton  was born in 1867 in Kensington, Middlesex.

General Notes: Augusta's birth was registered in 2q 1867 at Kensington 1a 148.

156 F iv. Evelyn Mary Warburton  was born in 1869 in Kensington, Middlesex.



Descendants of Richard Warburton 23

Produced by Legacy on 21 Jan 2012

General Notes: Evelyn's birth was registered in 4q 1869 at Kensington 1a 147.

157 F v. Norah Muriel Warburton was born in 1874 in Kensington, Middlesex.

General Notes: Norah's birth was registered in 4q 1874 in Kensington 1a 169.

158 M vi. William Francis H Warburton was born in 1879.

General Notes: William's birth was registered in 1q 1879 at Kensington 1a 194. William cannot be found in the
1901 census, but there is no death registration in FreeBMD that matches.

105.  Henry Hume Warburton (Henry 7, Richard 6, John 5, George 4, Richard 3, Richard 2, Richard 1) was born on 21
May 1861 in Ireland.

General Notes: Henry emmigrated to Canada, from Ireland, in 1885 and worked in the Dominion Civil Service, Vancouver.

Henry married Agnes E Potts in 1891. Agnes was born on 31 Oct 1873 in England.

General Notes: Agnes was the daughter of Mr Potts of Victoria, British Colombia.

Children from this marriage were:

159 F i. Beatrice Victoria Warburton was born on 8 Sep 1892 in British Colombia.

160 M ii. Henry Egerton Warburton was born on 31 Oct 1893 in British Colombia.

Henry married Lillian Maude Scrase on 10 Sep 1923 in Vancouver, British Colombia. Lillian was born on 12
Jun 1895 in Manitoba, Canada.

General Notes: Lillian's parents were Arthur E and Lizzie E Scrase.

114.  William Pleace Warburton (James 7, Richard 6, John 5, George 4, Richard 3, Richard 2, Richard 1) was born on 17
Aug 1843 in Prince Edward Island and was christened on 8 Jan 1844 in Charlottetown, St Pauls, Prince Edward Island, Canada.

General Notes: William studied medicine at Edinburgh and joined the Indian Medical Service. For a time he was tutor to Raja
Kapurtala. On retirement from the service he was appointed Superintendant of the Royal Infirmary in Edinburgh, and a
Companion of the Star of India.

William married Harriet Emily Melville.

Children from this marriage were:

161 M i. William Melville Warburton was born on 7 Jun 1877 in India.

General Notes: Melville was in the Horse Artillery.

William married Muriel Henderson.

Marriage Notes: Melville and Muriel had two daughters.

162 M ii. Philip Bannerman Warburton was born on 1 Dec 1878 in West Bengal, India.

General Notes: Philip was in the Indian Police, and died without issue.

163 F iii. Margaret Harriet Warburton  was born on 3 Feb 1882 in Jullunder, Punjab, India.

General Notes: Margaret was known as Daisy.

Margaret married Sir James Roberts.

General Notes: Sir James was in the Indian Medical Service, attached to the Vice Regal Staff.

117.  George Arthur Warburton (James 7, Richard 6, John 5, George 4, Richard 3, Richard 2, Richard 1)
 was born on 28 Mar 1850 in Prince Edward Island, died on 19 Feb 1930 in Victoria, British Colombia aged 79, and was buried on 27
Feb 1930 in Charlottetown People's Cemetery, Prince Edward Island, Canada.

General Notes: George studied medicine at Edinburgh, and joined the Indian Medical Service. He later invested in a tea
plantation in Assam, before retiring to a farm in Belleville, Prince Edward Island. Three of his six sons succumbed to the
Indian climate.

George married Augusta Maud Comber . Augusta was born about 1863 in Assam, India, died on 13 Apr 1899 in Charlottetown,
Prince Edward Island, Canada aged about 36, and was buried on 15 Apr 1899 in Charlottetown People's Cemetery, Prince Edward
Island, Canada.

General Notes: Augusta was the daughter of AK Comber. She was resident at Westwood at the time of her death.

Children from this marriage were:

164 F i. Mary Warburton  was born on 16 Oct 1882 and died in 1975 aged 93.



Descendants of Richard Warburton 24

Produced by Legacy on 21 Jan 2012

General Notes: Mary was a musician, and was known as Molly. She lived near Seattle.

Mary married Richard Watson.

165 M ii. James A Warburton was born in 1883 and died in 1885 aged 2.

166 M iii. Richard Egerton Warburton was born on 31 Oct 1887 in Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, Canada and
died on 6 Apr 1916 in France aged 28.

General Notes: Richard was a survyor. He enlisted in the Canadian Army in 1914.

167 M iv. Hugh Cautley Warburton  was born on 30 Jul 1889 in Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, Canada and died
in 1917 at Sea aged 28.

General Notes: Hugh was a Rhodes Scholar, and joined the Colonial Office in Africa. His ship was torpedoed
whilst returning from leave in Prince Edward Island.

168 M v. Charles Augustus Warburton  was born in 1890 in Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, Canada and died on
23 Jul 1896 in Belleview, Prince Edward Island, Canada aged 6.

169 M vi. George Patrick Warburton was born on 5 Mar 1899 in Prince Edward Island and died on 12 Mar 1979 in
Powell River, British Colombia aged 80.

General Notes: George worked for a lumber company.

170 M vii. Warburton.

General Notes: According to James Arthur Warburton a third son succumbed to the Indian climate.

George next married Helen Amelia Jarvis after 1900 in Prince Edward Island. Helen was born about 1863 in Prince Edward
Island, died on 19 Jan 1937 in Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, Canada aged about 74, and was buried on 22 Jan 1937 in
Charlottetown People's Cemetery, Prince Edward Island, Canada.

General Notes: Helen was the daughter of Henry Jarvis and Lucy Desbrisay. She was resident in Alma Cottage, Upper Prince
Street at the time of her death.

118.  Alexander Bannerman Warburton  (James 7, Richard 6, John 5, George 4, Richard 3, Richard 2,
Richard 1) was born on 5 Apr 1852 in Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, Canada, was christened on 6 May 1852 in
Charlottetown, St Pauls, Prince Edward Island, Canada, died on 14 Jan 1929 in Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, Canada aged 76,
and was buried on 17 Jan 1929 in Charlottetown People's Cemetery, Prince Edward Island, Canada.

General Notes: Alexander was educated at King's College, and in Edinburgh. He was a judge, author, and a politician who
became Premier of Prince Edward Island in 1897.

Alexander married Helen Margaret Davies  on 23 Aug 1883 in Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, Canada. Helen was born on
18 Oct 1854 in Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, Canada, was christened on 4 Jan 1855 in Charlottetown, St Pauls, Prince
Edward Island, Canada, died on 22 Jul 1884 in Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, Canada aged 29, and was buried on 24 Jul
1884 in Charlottetown People's Cemetery, Prince Edward Island, Canada.

General Notes: Helen was the daughter of Daniel Davies and Catherine Cameron. She was resident at The Rowans, Dundas
Esplanade at the time of her death.

Alexander next married Isabel Cogswell Longworth on 26 Oct 1889 in Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, Canada. Isabel
was born on 11 Jul 1859 in Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, Canada, was christened on 15 Mar 1860 in Charlottetown, St
Pauls, Prince Edward Island, Canada, died on 28 Nov 1945 in St John, New Brunswick, Canada aged 86, and was buried on 30
Nov 1945 in Charlottetown People's Cemetery, Prince Edward Island, Canada.

General Notes: Isabel was the daughter of John Longworth, and Elizabeth Tremaine.

Children from this marriage were:

171 F i. Norah Francis Warburton was born on 21 Nov 1895 in Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, Canada, was
christened on 12 Jan 1896 in Charlottetown, St Pauls, Prince Edward Island, Canada, and died on 2 May 1985 in
St John, New Brunswick, Canada aged 89.

Norah married Alban Frederick Bate on 3 Sep 1919 in Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, Canada. Alban
was born on 12 May 1893 in Chrysler, Ontario, Canada and died on 24 Jul 1986 in St John, New Brunswick,
Canada aged 93.

Marriage Notes: Norah and Alban had 2 sons and 5 daughters.

172 F ii. Constance Elizabeth Warburton was born on 28 Jan 1898 in Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, Canada,
was christened on 27 Feb 1898 in Charlottetown, St Pauls, Prince Edward Island, Canada, and died on 9 Feb
1983 aged 85.

Constance married John Charles F Holroyd in Mar 1924 in Pincher Creek, Alberta, Canada. John was born in



Descendants of Richard Warburton 25

Produced by Legacy on 21 Jan 2012

Prince Edward Island.

Marriage Notes: Constance and John had a son.

173 F iii. Olga Isabel Warburton was born on 30 Jun 1899 in Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, Canada and died on
8 May 1987 aged 87.

119.  James Warburton  (James 7, Richard 6, John 5, George 4, Richard 3, Richard 2, Richard 1) was
born on 30 Jun 1855 in Woodbrook, Prince Edward Island, Canada, was christened on 29 Jul 1855 in Port Hill, St James, Prince
Edward Island, Canada, died on 9 Feb 1928 in Montreal, Quebec, Canada aged 72, and was buried on 14 Feb 1928 in Charlottetown
People's Cemetery, Prince Edward Island, Canada.

General Notes: James was a Doctor of Medicine, who studied at Edinburgh, and was a Licentiate of the Royal Faculty of
Physicians and Surgeons (Glasgow). He was a Colonel in the Canadian Militia, and Mayor of Charlottetown on three
occasions.

James married Louisa Margaretta Hobkirk  on 13 Jul 1887 in Charlottetown, St Pauls, Prince Edward Island, Canada. Louisa
was born on 25 Jan 1856 in Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, Canada, was christened on 26 Mar 1856 in Charlottetown, St
Pauls, Prince Edward Island, Canada, died on 3 Jan 1914 in Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, Canada aged 57, and was buried
in Jan 1914 in Charlottetown People's Cemetery, Prince Edward Island, Canada.

General Notes: Louisa was the daughter of William Hobkirk of Charlottetown and Louisa Hensley. William was a Doctor of
Medicne from the University of London, and a Fellow of the Royal College of Surgeons of England.
 
At the time of her death she was living in Kent St.

Children from this marriage were:

174 F i. Helen Martha Warburton  was born on 12 Jul 1888 in Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, Canada, was
christened on 9 Sep 1888 in Charlottetown, St Pauls, Prince Edward Island, Canada, and died after 1978.

Helen married Alfred Clench Blackmore on 17 Aug 1921 in Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, Canada.
Alfred was born on 2 Apr 1888 in Mexico.

General Notes: Alfred was a banker.

175 M ii. William Eric Warburton was born on 1 Mar 1893 in Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, Canada, was
christened on 28 May 1893 in Charlottetown, St Pauls, Prince Edward Island, Canada, and died on 29 Mar 1959
in Richmond, British Colombia, Canada aged 66.

William married Maisie.

William next married Alla.

+ 176 M iii. James Arthur Warburton was born on 1 Jun 1890 in Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, Canada, was
christened on 3 Sep 1890 in Charlottetown, St Pauls, Prince Edward Island, Canada, and died in 1982 aged 92.

120.  John Paul Warburton  (Robert 7, Richard 6, John 5, George 4, Richard 3, Richard 2, Richard 1) was born on 28 Aug
1840 in Kabul, Afghanistan and died on 21 Oct 1919 in Kasauli, Punjab aged 79.

General Notes: John Paul was born Jahan Dad Khan and was adopted and renamed by Colonel Robert Warburton when he
and his mother fled with him from Kabul. He went on to become a renowned detective and Chief of Police in the Punjab and
on his death he received a Times Obituary entitled by his nickname of 'Button Sahib'. He received a grant of land in
Gujjranwala, Punjab, where there is now a town called Warburton. He died of injuries sustained in a fall from his horse.

John married Mary Ann Meakins  on 24 Dec 1863 in Ludhiana, Punjab. Mary was born on 23 Sep 1839 in Cawnpore, India and
died after Mar 1889 in Amritsar, Punjab.

General Notes: Mary Ann was the daughter of John and Isabella Whayman, and the widow of Ensign William Phillip
Meakins.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 177 M i. Robert Paul Warburton was born on 19 Apr 1865 in Ludhiana, Punjab.

178 M ii. Arthur Warburton died in Bexhill, Surry.

General Notes: Arthur served in the Boer War, and in the Burma Police. He had no children.

Arthur married Molly Macfarlane about 1935. Molly was born in 1908 in London.

General Notes: Molly was the daughter of Thomas Stevenson Macfarlane. She married Alan Thornton Bain,
Lieutenant East Lancashire Regiment, on 23rd December 1939 at St Paul, Ambala, India. It is not clear if this
means Arthur was dead by this date.



Descendants of Richard Warburton 26

Produced by Legacy on 21 Jan 2012

179 M iii. John Paul Warburton was born on 7 Aug 1878 in Ludhiana, Punjab.

180 F iv. Durani Warburton was born in 1867 in Ludhiana, Punjab.

General Notes: Durani died unmarried.

181 F v. Lizzie Selina Warburton was born on 19 Mar 1873 in Ludhiana, Punjab and died on 11 Apr 1952 aged 79.

Lizzie married Alfred Ernest Martineau on 7 Mar 1895 in Lahore, India. Alfred was born on 9 Sep 1868 in
London and died on 23 Nov 1926 in Lahore, India aged 58.

Marriage Notes: Alfred and Lizzie had 3 sons and 2 daughters.

General Notes: Alfred was the second natural son of Jugdge Alfred Martineau.He was a Registrar in Lahore, and
later Judge in the Punjab High Court.

182 F vi. Minna Edith Warburton  was born on 3 Sep 1874 in Ludhiana, Punjab and died before 1950.

Minna married Francis Gordon Arabin Wimberley. Francis was born on 22 Dec 1869 and died on 16 Jan
1953 aged 83.

Marriage Notes: Minna and Francis had two sons.

General Notes: Francis was the third son of The Rev. Charles Irvine Wimberley and his wife Frederica Mildren
Mountain nee Arabin. He was commissioned in the Indian Army and reached the rank of Lieutenant-Colonel.

183 F vii. Muriel Pauline Warburton was born before 30 Apr 1876 in Ludhiana, Punjab.

Muriel married Kenneth Stenning .

Marriage Notes: Muriel and Kenneth had a daughter who married a Frenchman.

121.  Robert Warburton (Robert 7, Richard 6, John 5, George 4, Richard 3, Richard 2, Richard 1) was born on 11 Jul 1842
in Ghilzai Fort, Afghanistan, died on 22 Apr 1899 in Kensington, Middlesex aged 56, and was buried in Brompton Cemetery.

General Notes: Robert became a Lieutenant-Colonel in the Indian Army in 1887, and Companion of the Star of India in 1890.
He became a Knight Commander of the Indian Empire in 1898. He was famous for his exploits on the North-East Frontier,
where he was Political Officer, and which he documented in 'Eighteen Years in the Kyber'. His address at the time of his
death was 3 Russell Road, Kensington.
 
His three children are known from The Khyber Rifles by Jules Stewart, though Marie Cecil and her marriage can be deduced
from the inclusion of her son James Robert Birch in the Durrani Dynasty on the Royal Ark site. Frank and Hilda were
probably born in India. Hilda married into an Irish family.

Robert married Mary Ann Cecil on 29 Aug 1868. Mary was born in 1847 in Powick, Worcestershire.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 3q 1868 at Kensington 1a 108,

General Notes: Mary was the eldest daughter of William Cecil of Duffryn, Monmouthshire.

Children from this marriage were:

184 F i. Marie Cecil Warburton was born in 1869 in Kensington, Middlesex.

General Notes: Marie's birth was registered in 3q 1869 at Kensington 1a 103.

Marie married James Richard K Birch in 1905 in Westminster, London.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was rgistered in 3q 1905 at Westminster 1a 1193. James and Marie had a son-
James, a Lieutenant Colonel who won the DSO in WWII.

185 M ii. Frank Warburton died about 1905.

186 F iii. Hilda Warburton.

122.  George Hartoph Eliot Warburton (Bartholomew Elliott  George 7, George 6, Bartholomew Boyd 5, Richard (Rev) 4, George
(Rev) 3, George 2, Richard 1) was born in 1848 in Linton, Devon.

General Notes: George's birth was registered in 4q 1848 at Barnstable 10 45. George is missing from censuses between 1861
and 1901. The four children present in 1901 were all born in New Zealand so he was there at least 18 years. The age of his
wife, and the gap in age between Piers and Maud suggests she might be a second wife.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Fulham. George (52) is a retired solicitor living at 43 Edith Road with wife Isobel
(36), Charlotte E (18), Piers AE (16), Maud A (5), and Mary E (3), plus a servant and a nurse.

George married Isobel. Isobel was born about 1864 in Stoke, Devonshire.



Descendants of Richard Warburton 27

Produced by Legacy on 21 Jan 2012

Children from this marriage were:

187 F i. Charlotte E Warburton was born about 1882 in New Zealand.

188 M ii. Piers Ae Warburton was born about 1884 in New Zealand.

189 F iii. Maud A Warburton  was born about 1895 in New Zealand.

190 F iv. Mary E Warburton was born about 1897 in New Zealand.

139.  William Kingston Warburton  (William 7, John 6, John (Rev) 5, Richard (Rev) 4, George (Rev) 3, George 2, Richard 1) 
died in 1915 and was buried in Rookswood, New South Wales, Australia.

William married Emma Barnett.

The child from this marriage was:

191 F i. Valerie Kingston Warburton.

Valerie married Kelson Grey.

141.  Kingston Ousley Warburton  (William 7, John 6, John (Rev) 5, Richard (Rev) 4, George (Rev) 3, George 2, Richard 1) 
died on 28 Jul 1956 in Singleton, New South Wales, Australia.

Kingston married Margaret Rourke . Margaret died on 31 May 1957 and was buried in Singleton, New South Wales, Australia.

Marriage Notes: Kingston and Margaret have Memorial Plates erected in All Saints Church, Singleton.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 192 M i. William Kingston Warburton.

193 F ii. Edith Kingston Warburton .

Ninth Generation (6th Great-Grandchildren)

176.  James Arthur Warburton  (James 8, James 7, Richard 6, John 5, George 4, Richard 3, Richard 2, Richard 

1) was born on 1 Jun 1890 in Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, Canada, was christened on 3 Sep 1890 in Charlottetown, St Pauls,
Prince Edward Island, Canada, and died in 1982 aged 92.

General Notes: James was of Garryhinch, Hull, Quebec, Canada,. He was a Lieutenant-Colonel in the Royal Canadian
Engineers, and a mining engineer.

James married Dorothy Louise Webb on 10 Jun 1918 in Orpington, Kent. Dorothy died on 13 Feb 1983 in Charlottetown, Prince
Edward Island, Canada and was buried on 15 Feb 1983.

General Notes: Dorothy was the daughter of Elliott Ephraim Webb of Quebec City who was a banker. She died in Queen
Elizabeth Hospital.

Children from this marriage were:

194 M i. James Arthur Warburton was born on 11 Feb 1920 in Minas DE Rio Tinto, Plevinda DE Huelva, Spain and
died on 3 Nov 1971 in Ottawa, Ontario, Canada aged 51.

James married Audrey Mary Porter on 2 Jun 1945 in Montreal, Quebec, Canada.

Marriage Notes: James and Audrey had 3 sons and a daughter born between 1947 and 1953, in Montreal and-
Ottawa.

General Notes: Audrey was the daughter of Cecil George Porter of Montreal, a Lieutenant-Colonel in the
Army, who won a DSO.

195 M ii. Hugh Webb Warburton.

General Notes: Hugh is from Wood Island West, Prince Edward Island.

Hugh married Marjorie Stain Bunbury  on 4 Sep 1965 in Montreal, Quebec, Canada.

Marriage Notes: Hugh and Marjorie have a son and a daughter.

General Notes: Marjorie was the daughter of Walter Shirley Gibson Bunbury of Quebec, a Clerk in Holy
Orders

196 F iii. Mabel Margarita Warburton .

Mabel married Earnest Edward Johnson on 12 Nov 1955 in St James's, Hull, Quebec, Canada.

Marriage Notes: Earnest and Mabel lived at Pembroke, Ontario and had a son and 2 daughters.



Descendants of Richard Warburton 28

Produced by Legacy on 21 Jan 2012

General Notes: Earnest was from Pembroke, Ontario, Canada.

197 F iv. Sheila Perley Warburton was born on 23 Jul 1927 in La Jugue, Quebec, Canada and died on 3 Jul 1932 in La
Jugue, Quebec, Canada aged 4.

177.  Robert Paul Warburton (John Paul 8, Robert 7, Richard 6, John 5, George 4, Richard 3, Richard 2, Richard 1) was
born on 19 Apr 1865 in Ludhiana, Punjab.

Robert married Ida Louisa Ives. Ida was born on 25 Jul 1871 in Hissar, India.

General Notes: Ida was the daughter of William Barnett Edward and Agnes Constance Ives.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 198 M i. Julian Durani Ives Mclean Warburton  was born on 14 Oct 1894 and died on 6 Apr 1936 in Karnal, India
aged 41.

199 F ii. Louise Warburton.

General Notes: Louise died aged 3.

192.  William Kingston Warburton  (Kingston Ousley 8, William 7, John 6, John (Rev) 5, Richard (Rev) 4, George (Rev) 3,
George 2, Richard 1).

William married Anne Olivia Court.

William next married Brenda Thatcher in 1953.

General Notes: Brenda was from Surrey.

Children from this marriage were:

200 F i. Anne Margaret Warburton  was born on 20 Jul 1956 in Sydney, New South Wales, Australia.

201 M ii. Thomas Egerton Warburton was born on 20 Apr 1959 in England.

Thomas married Virginia Jeanette Killian on 22 Aug 1981. Virginia was born on 20 Aug 1960 in England and
died in Dec 2007 in Iow, England aged 47.

Marriage Notes: Thomas and Virginia had 2 sons and a daughter.

General Notes: Virginia's handwritten tree is the basis for the descendants of George of Aughrim and Firmount.

202 F iii. Patricia May Warburton  was born on 18 Aug 1960 in England.

Tenth Generation (7th Great-Grandchildren)

198.  Julian Durani Ives Mclean Warburton  (Robert Paul 9, John Paul 8, Robert 7, Richard 6, John 5, George 4, Richard 3,
Richard 2, Richard 1) was born on 14 Oct 1894 and died on 6 Apr 1936 in Karnal, India aged 41.

General Notes: Julian joined the Punjab Police in 1914 and was a Detective Superintendant at Karnal at the time of his death.

Julian married Lucy Agnes Marie.

General Notes: Lucy was a cipher officer in Indian Intelligence. She remarried circa 1945 and returned to England.

The child from this marriage was:

203 F i. Pamela Durani Warburton was born on 13 Feb 1936.



Name Index 29

Produced by Legacy on 21 Jan 2012

(No Surname)

Alla, 4, 25

Isobel (Abt 1864-          ), 6, 26

Isobel Mary (Abt 1830-          ), 6, 20

Lucy Agnes Marie, 4, 28

Maisie, 3, 25

Unknown, 1, 9

Acton

Anna (Abt 1783-1870), 6, 15

Allen

Eliza, 8, 15

Sarah, 7, 21

Barnett

Emma, 7, 27

Barton

Crosbie, 1, 16

Bate

Alban Frederick (1893-1986), 3, 24

Bateman-Hanbury

Elizabeth Augusta (Hon.) (1832-

1912), 6, 20

Batt

Elizabeth, 6, 13

Bayley

Anne, 6, 13

Begum

Shah Jahan (Abt 1813-Abt 1866), 4,

18

Benson

Martha, 1, 12

Birch

James, 5, 14

James Richard K, 4, 26

Blackmore

Alfred Clench (1888-          ), 3, 25

Bland

Emily, 2, 17

Bulwer

William Earle, 5, 13

Bunbury

Marjorie Stain, 4, 27

Burgh

John, 8, 12

Carden

William, 5, 11

Castleton

Ann, 5, 10

Cecil

Mary Ann (1847-          ), 4, 26

Clark

John, 2, 18

Comber

Augusta Maud (Abt 1863-1899), 3,

23

Court

Anne Olivia, 7, 28

Dargin

Edith, 7, 21

Davies

Helen Margaret (1854-1884), 3, 24

Elliot

(No Given Name.), 7, 13

Anne (          -Abt 1761), 5, 12

Felton

Helen, 7, 21

Fuller

Sarah, 8, 16

Gamble

Thomas, 8, 15

Green

Martha Compton (1815-1890), 2, 18

Grey

Kelson, 7, 27

Griffin

Arthur, 7, 21

Grove

Matilda Jane (Abt 1819-          ), 6,

19

Hamilton

Charles Lockhart (          -1874), 1,

16

Harvey

Elizabeth, 6, 13

Henderson

Muriel, 3, 23

Hobkirk

Louisa Margaretta (1856-1914), 3,

25

Holroyd

John Charles F, 3, 24

Hume

Elizabeth Susan, 2, 17

Hutchinson

Georgina Wilhelmina Henrietta (

-1891), 1, 22

Ives

Ida Louisa (1871-          ), 4, 28

Jarvis

Helen Amelia (Abt 1863-1937), 3,

24

Jodrell

Elizabeth, 5, 13

Johnson

Earnest Edward, 4, 27

Kelly

Mary Ellinor (1824-1862), 1, 16

Kemmis

Anne (1775-          ), 1, 14

Killian

Virginia Jeanette (1960-2007), 7, 28

King

Frances Isabella Anne (Abt 1841-Bef

1891), 2, 22

Kingston

Ellen (          -1927), 7, 21

Le Hunte

Jane, 1, 11

William Augustus, 5, 13

Leeson

Rosa, 2, 22

L'Estrange

Ann, 5, 10

Elizabeth, 1, 9

Longworth

Isabel Cogswell (1859-1945), 3, 24

Macfarlane

Molly (1908-          ), 4, 25

Madden

(Judge), 1, 16

Malone

Elizabeth, 5, 14

Martineau

Alfred Ernest (1868-1926), 4, 26

McNamara

Bridget Mary, 1, 22



Name Index 30

Produced by Legacy on 21 Jan 2012

Meakins

Mary Ann (1839-Aft 1889), 4, 25

Melville

Harriet Emily, 2, 23

Montgomery

William M.D., 7, 13

Murphy

(No Given Name.), 7, 15

Nethercott

(No Given Name.), 8, 11

Olphert

Robert Fannin, 1, 16

Palmer

Emily Alice (Abt 1843-          ), 6, 19

Percival

Mary Carleton, 6, 13

Phibbs

Charles, 2, 17

Pigott

Elizabeth, 1, 10

Emmanuel, 5, 11

George, 5, 11

Pilsworth

(No Given Name.), 7, 15

Poe

James Hill Jp Ma, 1, 16

Porter

Audrey Mary, 4, 27

Potts

Agnes E (1873-          ), 2, 23

Roberts

James (Sir), 3, 23

Robinson

Barbara, 5, 12

Rook

Henry, 7, 13

Rourke

Margaret (          -1957), 7, 27

Sandes

Judith, 5, 10

Scrase

Lillian Maude (1895-          ), 2, 23

Spencer-Churchill

Edward (1853-1911), 6, 20

Stenning

Kenneth, 4, 26

Stewart

Robert Bruce (1842-1897), 3, 18

Stovin

Emma Margaret, 2, 17

Thatcher

Brenda, 7, 28

Toole

(No Given Name.), 2, 14

Trench

(No Given Name.), 8, 12

Frederick, 5, 10

Henry Walter, 1, 16

John, 5, 10

Waddell

Harold, 7, 21

Wade

(Colonel), 5, 15

Warburton

(No Given Name.), 3, 24

Acton (1867-          ), 6, 19

Ada Blanche, 1, 16

Alexander Bannerman (1852-1929),

3, 18, 24

Alice (1870-1870), 6, 19

Allen, 8, 21

Ann, 5, 10

Ann (1845-1931), 3, 18

Anna, 6, 15

Anne, 5, 15

Anne (Abt 1802-          ), 1, 14

Anne Louisa, 2, 17

Anne Margaret (1956-          ), 7, 28

Annie, 8, 16, 21

Annie Maria, 7, 21

Arthur, 4, 8, 14, 21, 25

Arthur Rollo (1868-          ), 6, 21

Augusta (1854-1941), 6, 20

Augusta Maye (1867-          ), 2, 22

Bartholomew, 6, 13

Bartholomew Boyd (Abt 1756-1820),

5, 12, 13

Bartholomew Elliott  George (1810-

1852), 6, 15, 18

Beatrice Victoria (1892-          ), 2,

23

Benjamin, 6, 13

Warburton

Catherine Janette, 1, 16

Charity, 8, 12

Charles Augustus (1890-1896), 3, 24

Charles George (          -1915), 7, 15,

21

Charles Henry, 7, 21

Charlotte E (Abt 1882-          ), 6, 27

Charlotte Isobel (1864-          ), 6, 20

Constance Elizabeth (1898-1983), 3,

24

Daughter, 5, 10

Deborah, 6, 13

Durani (1867-          ), 4, 26

Earnest Oscar, 7, 21

Edith Kingston, 7, 27

Elinor, 8, 12

Eliot, 7, 21

Eliza, 7, 13

Elizabeth, 5, 6, 8, 10, 12, 15

Elizabeth Susan, 2, 17

Ellinor Mary Ann (1850-1923), 1, 16

Emma Frances (1865-          ), 2, 22

Emma Lydia (          -1864), 2, 17

Evelyn Mary (1869-          ), 2, 22

Florence Beatrice (1863-          ), 2,

22

Frances Sophia, 1, 16

Frank (          -Abt 1905), 4, 26

Frederick Tynte (1839-          ), 2, 17

George, 1, 8, 11, 12, 14, 16, 21

George (          -Bef 1861), 6, 13, 15

George (1805-          ), 1, 14

George (1868-          ), 6, 19

George (Abt 1640-1709), 5, 9, 10

George (Rev) (          -1760), 5, 10,

11

George Arthur (1850-1930), 3, 18,

23

George Drought (1816-1857), 6, 15,

20

George Hartoph Eliot (1848-          ),

6, 19, 26

George Patrick (1899-1979), 3, 24

Gertrude, 5, 11

Gideon, 7, 15



Name Index 31

Produced by Legacy on 21 Jan 2012

Warburton

Harriet, 7, 15

Harriett Margaret (          -1887), 2,

17

Helen Martha (1888-Aft 1978), 3, 25

Henrietta Maria, 2, 17

Henry, 6, 8, 11, 13

Henry (Abt 1809-1883), 2, 14, 17

Henry Egerton (1893-          ), 2, 23

Henry Hume (1861-          ), 2, 17, 23

Hilda, 4, 26

Howard, 8, 21

Hugh Cautley (1889-1917), 3, 24

Hugh Dutton (1862-          ), 1, 16

Hugh Nigel (1866-          ), 6, 20

Hugh Webb, 4, 27

James (1810-1892), 2, 14, 17

James (1855-1928), 3, 18, 25

James A (1883-1885), 3, 24

James Arthur (1890-1982), 4, 25, 27

James Arthur (1920-1971), 4, 27

Jane, 5, 11

Jessie Georgina Hutchinson, 1, 22

Jessie Isabelle, 1, 16

John, 1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 13, 15

John (          -1806), 1, 11, 12

John (          -1839), 1, 14

John (Abt 1642-          ), 8, 9

John (Rev), 7, 12, 13

John Crofton, 2, 17

John Paul (1840-1919), 4, 18, 25

John Paul (1878-          ), 4, 26

John William, 7, 21

Joseph William (1837-1891), 2, 17,

22

Judith, 5, 11

Julian Durani Ives Mclean (1894-

1936), 4, 28

Katherine Mia Hilda Adelaide (1861-

), 6, 20

Kingston Ousley (          -1956), 7,

21, 27

Lizzie Selina (1873-1952), 4, 26

Louise, 4, 28

Mabel Margarita, 4, 27

Margaret Harriet (1882-          ), 3, 23

Warburton

Marie Cecil (1869-          ), 4, 26

Martha, 4, 5, 13, 14, 15

Martha (1848-1855), 3, 18

Martha Isabella, 2, 17

Mary, 4, 8, 12, 14

Mary (1882-1975), 3, 23

Mary Ann (          -1871), 1, 22

Mary Anna (1859-          ), 6, 20

Mary E (Abt 1897-          ), 6, 27

Mary Elizabeth (          -1912), 7, 21

Mary Elizabeth (1838-1911), 2, 18

Mary Emma, 2, 17

Mary Francis, 8, 12

Matilda, 6, 15

Maud A (Abt 1895-          ), 6, 27

Maud Alyne, 1, 16

Minna Edith (1874-Bef 1950), 4, 26

Muriel Pauline (Bef 1876-          ), 4,

26

Norah Francis (1895-1985), 3, 24

Norah Muriel (1874-          ), 2, 23

Olga Isabel (1899-1987), 3, 25

Pamela Durani (1936-          ), 4, 28

Patricia May (1960-          ), 7, 28

Peter, 8, 12

Peter (          -1784), 5, 11

Peter (          -1827), 5, 13, 14

Peter (          -1836), 5, 15

Peter (1807-          ), 2, 14

Philip Bannerman (1878-          ), 3,

23

Piers Ae (Abt 1884-          ), 6, 27

Piers Eliot (1850-1927), 6, 19

Raymond, 8, 21

Richard, 1, 2, 8, 9, 12, 17

Richard (          -1746), 5, 10

Richard (          -1767), 8, 12

Richard (1696-1771), 1, 10

Richard (1778-1853), 1, 13, 14

Richard (1804-1862), 1, 14, 16

Richard (1846-          ), 1, 16, 22

Richard (Abt 1637-1717), 1, 9

Richard (Abt 1664-1715), 1, 9, 10

Richard (Rev), 5, 11, 12

Richard Egerton (1887-1916), 3, 24

Warburton

Richard Hutchinson Dutton John

(1877-1894), 1, 22

Richard Stovin (1836-          ), 2, 17,

22

Robert, 8, 12

Robert (1812-1863), 4, 14, 18

Robert (1842-1899), 4, 18, 26

Robert Paul (1865-          ), 4, 25, 28

Samuel, 6, 13

Sarah Ann, 2, 17

Sarah Louisa, 7, 21

Sheila Perley (1927-1932), 4, 28

Sidney (Bef 1810-1858), 6, 15

Stanley, 7, 21

Stovin, 2, 22

Susan, 8, 16

Susan (Abt 1814-1890), 4, 14

Susannah, 5, 8, 9, 11

Sylvester, 8, 13, 15, 21

Thomas, 1, 4, 8, 12, 14

Thomas Acton (Abt 1813-1894), 6,

15, 19

Thomas Egerton (1959-          ), 7, 28

Valerie Kingston, 7, 27

William, 5, 7, 8, 11, 12, 14, 15, 21

William (1806-1900), 2, 14, 17

William Eric (1893-1959), 3, 25

William Francis H (1879-          ), 2,

23

William Kingston, 7, 27, 28

William Kingston (          -1915), 7,

21, 27

William Melville (1877-          ), 3, 23

William Parsons (1826-          ), 6,

15, 20

William Pleace (1843-          ), 2, 18,

23

Warburton-Lytton

Elizabeth Barbara (1773-          ), 5,

13

Richard (1745-1810), 5, 12, 13

Warden

Dorothy, 7, 21

Warren

(No Given Name.), 5, 11



Name Index 32

Produced by Legacy on 21 Jan 2012

Warren

Henry, 5, 9

Watson

Richard, 3, 24

Webb

Dorothy Louise (          -1983), 4, 27

Whitton

H Goldsmith, 1, 22

Williams

Ethel-Louisa Alberta, 1, 16

Wimberley

Francis Gordon Arabin (1869-1953),

4, 26


